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Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN HAYS COUNTY

To: Aqua Source Utility, Inc. Date Notice Mailed: January 30, 2006
1421 Wells Branch Pkwy, Ste. 105
Pflugerville, TX 78660-3230

The Village of Wimberley has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20936 with the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Hays County, Texas.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1 mile north of downtown Wimberley, Texas, and
is generally bounded on the north by Skyline Dr.; on the east by Caliche Rd.; on the south by E. Summit Dr.,
and on the west by RR 12. The total area being requested includes approximately 250 acres and 0 current
customers. See the enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference
to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or
the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN HAYS COUNTY

To: Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority Date Notice Mailed: January 30, 2006
933 E. Court St.
Seguin, TX 78155-5819

The Village of Wimberley has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20936 with the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Hays County, Texas.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately I mile north of downtown Wimberley, Texas, and
is generally bounded on the north by Skyline Dr.; on the east by Caliche Rd.; on the south by E. Summit Dr.,
and on the west by RR 12. The total area being requested includes approximately 250 acres and 0 current
customers. See the enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference
to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or
the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informaci6n en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN HAYS COUNTY

To: City of Woodcreek Date Notice Mailed: January 30, 2006
41 Champion Cir.
Woodcreek, TX 78676

The Village of Wimberley has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20936 with the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Hays County, Texas.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1 mile north of downtown Wimberley, Texas, and
is generally bounded on the north by Skyline Dr.; on the east by Caliche Rd.; on the south by E. Summit Dr.,
and on the west by RR 12. The total area being requested includes approximately 250 acres and 0 current
customers. See the enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference
to this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or
the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informaci6n en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
APPLICATION NO. 35236-C

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

y' ll aQP ^f Wimberlev Texas
has provided individual notice tothe following entities:

Estell Ervine Egnemoen Trust DATE
1-30-06

Rachel Gumbert Trust
1-30-06

H.E. Gumbert Jr. 1-30-06

Eugene Ervine Woolsey
1-30-06

OATH

I^ Emil y W. Rogers , being duly sworn, file this form asAttorney for Wimberley, Texas (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,
member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements mad"d mattersnset for therejpare true andcorrect.

. V ^J
pp ic t uthorized esentative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this S}
day of Q r , 200L to certifywhich witness my hand and seal of office.

BEATRIZ D. CATANO
=? ' ^= Notary Public, State of Texas
=* .^r *s My Commission Eores

FEB.10, 2008
IIIMIIN\\\\,

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas

^ YJ . Co^'^a ro
Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires 9-10 -O$



Notice to Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN HAYS COUNTY

To: Estelle Ervine Egnemoen Trust Date Notice Mailed: January 30, 2006

c/o Roger J. Engemoen, Jr. - Trustee
1907 Georgia Landing Cove
Austin, Texas 78746-7263

The Village of Wimberley has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20936 with the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Hays County, Texas.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1 mile north of downtown Wimberley, Texas, and
is generally bounded on the north by Skyline Dr.; on the east by Caliche Rd.; on the south by E. Summit Dr.,
and on the west by RR 12. The total area being requested includes approximately 250 acres and 0 current
customers. See the enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference
to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or
the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAR will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informacion en Espaiiol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Notice to Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN HAYS COUNTY

To: Rachel Gumbert Trust
Date Notice Mailed: January 30, 2006

c/o Melinda Gumbert Trustee
16300 Ranch Road 12
Wimberley, Texas 78676

The Village of Wimberley has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20936 with the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Hays County, Texas.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1 mile north of downtown Wimberley, Texas, and
is generally bounded on the north by Skyline Dr.; on the east by Caliche Rd.; on the south by E. Summit Dr.,
and on the west by RR 12. The total area being requested includes approximately 250 acres and 0 current
customers. See the enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference
to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or
the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Notice to Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN HAYS COUNTY

To:
H.E. Gumbert Jr. Notice Mailed: January 30, 2006.
306 East Summit Drive
Wimberley, Texas 78676

The Village of Wimberley has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20936 with the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Hays County, Texas.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1 mile north of downtown Wimberley, Texas, and
is generally bounded on the north by Skyline Dr.; on the east by Caliche Rd.; on the south by E. Summit Dr.,
and on the west by RR 12. The total area being requested includes approximately 250 acres and 0 current
customers. See the enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference
to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or
the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAR will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar a11-512-239-0200.
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Notice to Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN HAYS COUNTY

To: Eugene Ervine Woolsey
Date Notice Mailed: January 30, 2006

1000 South 18th Avenue
Nashville, TN 37212

The Village of Wimberley has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20936 with the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Hays County, Texas.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1 mile north of downtown Wimberley, Texas, and
is generally bounded on the north by Skyline Dr.; on the east by Caliche Rd.; on the south by E. Summit Dr.,
and on the west by RR 12. The total area being requested includes approximately 250 acres and 0 current
customers. See the enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference
to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or
the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informaci6n en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
APPLICATION NO.

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF
44^L-

Before me, the

RECEIVED

MAR 0 6 200i^
TEY,A`'} L,uaiiVtISSION

0 iv
ENVIRONMENTAl. QUALITY

authority, on this day personally appeared

who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the

e2
113J

of the

that said
)NAME OF NEWSPAPER

newspaper is regularly published in

County(ies) and generally circulated in
L/Li/

County (Counties), Texas; and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the

following date(s), to wit: I^j ( S 2,o a ^o e&A&q yZ 2 on^

wspaper Representative's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

witness my hand and seal of office.

» SFEPHANIELYNNaPWDDQCK
Notary Public
State of Texas

My Commission Expires
February 08, 2010

16f- day of AqNG4' ,200^, to certify which

No- taj/y Public in and for the State of Texas

U'q-4d"e / IO^cl'
Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires 2•08-10



Bickerstaff, Heath, Pollan & Caroom, L.L.P.
816 Congress Avenue Suite 1700 Austin, Texas 78701 (512) 472-8021 Fax (512) 320-5638 www.bickerstaff.com

March 6, 2006

Via Messenger

Karen Blaschke
Utilities & Districts Section MC-153
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. F, 3d Fl.
Austin, Texas 78753

RE: Application of the Village of Wimberley to Amend Sewer CCN No. 20936 in Hays
County, Texas; Application No. 35236-C; CN: 601642473; RN: 103107546.

Dear Ms. Blaschke:

On February 24, 2006, we provided you with the information that was requested by
Mr. Holcomb's letter of January 23, 2006 in connection with this matter. In addition to that
information, enclosed please find the original notice and publisher's affidavit from Wimberley View.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at 512-472-8021.

Sincerely,

Emily W Rog s

EWR/bc

Enclosures ^ ^ ^ ^

MAR 0 6 2006
TEXA6 0L^;4iWSS10N

ON
ENViRONMEN3A! QUALITY



'a" Office dt th Engineer,
" during regular busi-

ness hours; 8:00 a.m.
to 5:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday.

',-Drawings and
Specifications may be
purchased at one hun-
dred dollars
($100.00) per set
made-payable to CMA
Engineering, Ice. by
check and are non-
refundable. No partial

+„, sets of Drawings and
Specifications will be
issued nor accepted.
BIDDING REQUIRE-
MENTS: A mandatory
pre-bid conference will
be held at the Office of
the Engineer at 2:00
pm. on Wednesday,
February 8, 2006. All
Bids must be accom-
panied by a Bid
Security made
payable, without
recourse, to DH
Investment Company
in an amount of fie per-
cent (5%) of Bidder's

- maximum Bid price in
the form of a Cashier's

nr•., check from a national
or state bank or a Bid
bond issued by a sure-
ty as a guarantee that if

^,;i awarded the contract,
the Bidder will enter
into a Contract and
execute bonds within 7
days of the Notice of
Award. Bidders shall
have completed at
least three (3) similar

r;r, projects in nature with
the const`ruction cost
not less than $1
million. All Work shall
be guaranteed against

^ • defective workman-
ship and materials for

,a period of one (1)
year from the date of
final acceptance by
the OWNER.
Performance, payment
and maintenance
bonds shall each be
issued in an amount

">>r equal to 11003/6 of the
Contract Amount as
security for all
the CONTRACT OR's
obligations under the

tcuon may ariew you,
tou are encouraged to
)articipate in this
)rocess. Comments
rom any member of
be public may be pre-
sented in person or by
,nail at City Hall prior to
fie hearing or the pub-
ic will be granted an
cpportuni(y to speak at
the public hearing.
Additional information
concerning the pro-
posed actions is avail-
able for public review
at City Hall. The
Village of Wimberley
City Hall is located at
13210 Ranch Road 12,
Wimberley, Texas.
(43105/1 a/14)

PRNOOPO D
VARIANCE IQ
THE ZONING
ORDINANCE

Notice is hereby given
that the Village of
Wimberley Board of
Adjustment will hold a
public hearing on
February 27th at 6:30
p.m. at the Wimberley
City Hall, 13210 RR 12,
Wimberley, TX, 78676,
to consider a request
for variance. (Case #,
BA 006-001) King
Feed & Hardware, is
located at 14210
Ranch Road 12,
Wimberley, Texas.
There are eight vari-
ances being request-
ed. (1) Section 27.4C
which describes mini-
mum setbacks at the
front of the property;
(2) Section 27.6C
which prohibits open
storage of commercial
materials.
(3) Section 27.4
regarding building
footprint; (4) Sectionl
47.116 regarding
required wall material;
(5) Section 47.15D
regarding required
Dock Screening; (6)
Section 23.1(H)
regarding Under-
ground Electric (7)
Section 47.15(4) C

Pres/Dir,
Lila McCall
Goodrich, Sec/
Dir,
Kenitha Dawn
DeSaulnier, Dir.
(43098/1 cc/14)

NOTICE
Rezoning Public

Hearing
Woodcreek Planning
and Zoning
Commission will hold a
public hearing at
Woodcreek City Hall,
41 Champion Circle on
March 6, 2006 at :7:00
p.m. to consider
rezoning a portion of
Lot 19, Section 4
Brookmeadow from
MF-IA to Commercial
RR12. Application has
been made for a lum-
ber store at this loca-
tion. Planning and
Zoning will also con-
sider changing the
impervious cover
restrictions on com-

zoning dis-mercial
tricts. All interested
parties are invited to
attend.

/15(43116/la

TI FOR
PUBLICATION

NOTICE OF
APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE

AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE

SEWER
UTILITY SERVICE IN

HAYS COUNTY
The Village of
Wimberley has filed an
application to amend
CCN No. 20936 with
the Texas Commission
on Environmental
Quality to provide
sewer utility service in
Hays County.
The proposed utility
service area is located
approximately 1 mile
north of downtown
Wimberley, Texas, and
is generally bounded
on the north by Skyline

- • • •

e - .

a
r Complete

Li q uidation
,

SEASONS ON
MAIN

13904 RANCH ROAD 12 ^

on

Antiques,
Gifts,

Decorative
Items

y . . . ... ........ _ ..
the Commission on its
own motion requests a
hearing. Only those
individuals who submit
a written hearing
request or a written
request to be notified if
a hearing is set will
receive notice if a hear-
ing is scheduled.
If a public hearing is
requested, the
Executive Director will
not issue the CCN and
will forward the appli-
cation to the State
Office of Administrative
Hearings (SOAH) for a
hearing. If no settle-
ment is reached and
an evidentiary hearing
is held, the SOAH will
submit a recommen-
dation to the
Commission for final
decision. If an eviden-
tiary hearing is held, it
will be a legal proceed-
ing similar to a civil trial
in state district court.
Si desea informacion
an Espanol, puede Ila-
mar al 1-512-239-0200.
.(43117/1 a/15)

PUBLIC NOTICE
_M Qf r 'n
Springs Publ ic

Notice
On February 28, 2006
at 5:30 PM in the City
Council Chambers of
the of the City of
Dripping Springs,
Texas, located at 550 E
Hwy. 290, the City
Council shall hold a
Public Hearing
giving all interested
persons the right to
appear and be heard
on the proposed
annexation into the
City Limits of the City
of Dripping Springs the
following property
described, to-wit:
Tract 76 A-2, Replat of

The Remainder of
Tract 76A, Springlake

and Subdivision of
Reed Acreage

If you have any ques-
tions regarding this
annexation, contact
Dripping Springs City
Offices at 512-858-
4725.
(43126/a/15)

THE STATE OF TEXAS
THE COUNTY OF
HAYS
TO THOSE INDEBTED
TO OR HOLDING
CLAIMS AGAINST
THE ESTATE OF
PAUL F. BARBUTO,
DECEASED, CAUSE
NO 10258-P.
The undersigned
Independent Executor
of the Estate of PAUL
F. BARBUTO, of Hays
County, Texas, having
been granted Letters
Testamentary by the
County Court -of Hays
county, Texas, in
Probate cause
iH nor_n_D .,n thc 1 dh

1. 1.-1 1 ------

Fireplace mantels,
table tops, etc.
Call Rick Nation

847-2413
(nc/rn/16+)

CHRISTIAN
MOTHER'S DAY

CARE in Woodcreek.
CPR certified, child

care training certified.
After schoolers & all
ages. $40.-$120. per

week 847-0435
(43031 /2cc/13)

IN HOME DAY CARE
Available in Kyle.
Call 512-644-3445
or 512-644-8132.
(42938/1 cc/14+)

720 SQ. FT. OFFICE
SPACE

Located at South River
Center in Wimberley.
Ideal for dance studio

or general office
space. 512-847-3688
for more information.

(41127/a/tfn)

1,040 SQ FT
1,300 SQ. FT.

Office/Professional
Spaces. Views, easy

access & parking.
Located off RR 12.

Call Mike @
Wimberley Land

Company
512-847-2291
(31847/a/14)

DOWNTOWN
WIMBERLEY•

Commercial:space for
rent. 1 upstairs unit -

$400,7.1 or 2
downstairs units

$195.-$225. 847-9588
or 512-665-9588
(43004/4p/16+)

NICE 1500 SQ. FT.
Commercial

building=#or lease
across from Masonic

Lodge. $847-1545,
844>0131 ` Wimberley

(43059y2p/14+)

OFFICE SPACE
Dripping Springs.

840tsq• ft.
Centralilocation.
Call 512-894-0039

for details.
(42414/a/tfn)

OFFICE/
WAREHOUSE

1,000 to 2,000 sq, ft.
available.

_ __ $500_&_up
Plaza del Sol
Wimberley
Call'.Clav at

RETAIL/OFF 111 E
800 sq. ft. -$6: 0

2000 sq. 1,1 i 0
Plaza del S
Wimberley
Call Clay at

512-796-395
(39750/12cc/2 )

THE •UMBER'
Crekside Of

R tail Spa(
1 blbck from

Wimberley Sq
$1.25/fit./mo+C

800-2,000 E
Contact Jan

512-474-60
(42253/2p/1 f

. . . . . .

RETAIL SPA E
Dripping Spn s.
Approx. 840 s :.ft.
Central locaftin.
Call 512-894- 113E

for details.
(42416/a/tfrll

9600 SQ. .
WAREHOUSE f1b"M
DRIPPING SPR (

Prime Locati n
512-894-00

(41051/4a/1 )

WIMBERLEY C
SPACE

$750.00 per
1600 sq.',
office sul

$550. per n
1150 sq. ft. o
21 to choose

Call for
Ruth

1500 SQ.
Commercial bu ir.

4 offices. Re nt
updated. On H y
in middle of Jo ns

City. $160, 0.
512-293-9146

(43121/i p/1 )

LEATHER S,
Good condil

Camel. 8
$500. 847-1
(43123/1 cc/

SAT., 2/1
Moving sale.
r.lnnnddi nf



RECEIVED
T C sMAR 0 6 2006 HE LA,

^2'^A;; C
Saturday, February 18, 2006

ON
^. _ENV1R0Nr,r_r,lT

SECTIONS^ ^QND 2
SCOPE OF WORK:
DH Investment Com-
pany will accept
sealed bids for the
construction of Water,
Wastewater, and

• Drainage Improve-
ments for Bush Ranch,
Phase I Sections 1
and 2.
RECEIPT OF BIDS:
Sealed bids in
envelopes are due at

,'--the Office of the
Engineer: CMA
Engineering, Inc.

-located at 14101 West
^r: Highway 290, Building

600, Austin, Texas
78737, (512)894-3230
no later than 2:00 p.m.

< on Wednesday,
r February 20, 2006, at

which time the bids
will be opened and

c^'- read aloud for furnish-
ing all labor, material,
equipment and per-
forming all work
required for construc-
tion of Water,

= Wastewater, and
Drainage Improve-
ments of Bush Ranch,
Phase 1 Sections 1
and 2.
INFORMATION ND
BIDDING DOCU-
MENTS: Copies of
bidding Drawings and
Specifications may be
....o.rAri at and/or

Contract Documents. regaroing requireu
The^OWNER reserves Shrub Placem t; (8)
the ight to waive all Secti n 8.5 & 8.1 B
infor alities and irreg- rega ing Gr s Floor
ularit es, and deter- Area. Comm nts from
mine hich Bid is low- any ember of the
est a d best, and to public may be submit-
awar the Contract on ted to the /Board of
this b sis. It should be Adjust ent r in writ-
noted that time is of ing bef re the meet-
the e ence. conclusionmg. At 1?/
The N tice of Award of

.
of the ic hearing,

Contr ct shall be given the ^oard of

by th Owner within Adjustm t may grant
sixty ( 0) days after the or deny e requested
bid Opening. Bid varianc . Additional
Secu ty must be

bidh^
inform i n concern-

th s requestedin.eed with tenclo
Bids ithout the Bid

g
varian as is available

Secut^dy will not be for p blic examination
consitiered. All Bid / at he Village of
Secu ities will b^ Wi berle City Hall,

retur d to the respc- 13 10 RR 12,

tive bidders wit in W' berle Texas
twent five (25) ys 7 676.
after ids are ope ed, ( 3099/1 a/
excep those whi the
Owne elects to held PUBLIC OTI
until he suc essful Notir^e is hereby
bidder has e cuted given in accor-
the Co tract. dan e with the
(42961 3a/14) prov ions of the

Texa Alcoholic
P IC OTICE Beve ge Code

Notice h reby given that hrisweli 's

that th lanning &
Zoning mmission of Privet Club,

the illage of Inc., i making
Wimberl y will hold a app(ica on with
public earing at the the Texas
W,mber y City Hall on
March , 2006, at 6:30 Alcoholi Bev-
p.m. o consider a erage mmis-
zonin r quest for the sion for a Private
follow ng properties: Club R istra-
ZA06 003, Village of
Wim erle Library, tion Permi Food
400 F 2325, and Be rage
W^ berley TX for C-2 Certificate nd a
zo rng. U• on recom Beverage Cart-

ion of the
PI nning Zoning age Permit o be
C mmissio , the City located at 203

ouncil wi hold a Stillwater, ulte
ublic hear g at its Wimb ley,76gular Council
eeting on arch 16,

,,
Hays Co, ty,

006, at 6:30 p.m. to Texas,
nsider such zoning Erik Keith

Dr.; on the east by
Caliche Rd.; on the
south by E. Summit
Dr.; and on the west by
RR 12. The total area
being requested
includes approximate-
ly 250 acres and 0 cur-
rent customers.
A copy of the pro-
posed service area
map is available at
Village of Wimberley's
City Hall, 13210 Ranch
Road 12, Wimberley,
Texas '78676 and
phone # 512/847-
0025.
A request for a public
hearing must be in
writing. You must state
(1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime
telephone number; (2)
the applicant's name,
application number or
another recognizable
reference to this appli-
cation; (3) the state-
ment, "I/we request a
public hearing"; (4) a
brief description of
how you or the person
you represent, would
be adversely affected
by the granting of the
application for a CCN;
and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the
application or CCN
which would satisfy
your concerns and
cause you to withdraw
your request for a
hearing.
Persons who wish to
intervene or comment
should write the:
Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts
Section, MC-153
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
Within thirty (30) days
from the date of this
publication or notice.
A public hearing will be
held only if a legally
sufficient hearing

law at the address
below. Dated this 14th
day of February, 2006,
Billie Jean Marie
Barbuto, Independent,
Executor of the Estate
of Paul F. Barbuto,
Deceased, c/o
MARILYN G. MILLER,
Attorney at Law, P. O.
Box 917, Dripping
Springs, Texas 78620.
(43128/1 a/15)

KLOCK WERKS
DOES YOURS?
Selling, buying

& repairing
antique clocks.
512-449-8288

(3208714p/1 5+)

`99 CHEVROLET C
2500 crew cab,
107,00U+ miles,

2 wheel drive, 5.7
liter, gooseneck, ranch
hand bumpers. New
front brakes, water
pump, etc. $7,900.

847-2322
(43108/2cc/16)

CASH: For Cars &
Trucks - running or
not 512-753-9142
(37472/12p/23+)

ROUGH SAWN
HARDWOODS

Pecan, cedar, oak
Up to 36" widths,

10' lenqths, various

Gary Job Co
San Marcos
Is currently looi
Aggressive, Ene
Professional to
Career and Tect

g fl
etit

Qualified applica s ml
young adults ag 16

program and pm
equipment: CNC ills,

CNC Lathes, hori nta
press, surface nde

Applicant mu ha'
diploma/GED a fiw

Certif atio

t tWe offer an excel
:pEwith a C

If you are interte(
person, fax or em^I yc

Gary Job
Attn: Human

2800 Air
San Marc

512-31

Email: Gar J

Job closing da

floors, vaulted
ceilings, 600 sq. ft.

$490. month
512-496-6736

(42887/4cc/19+)

PRESTIGIOUS
OFFICE SPACE

Convenient
Landmark Locatioi

in HM ST
OF IC PA
1126sq.ft •4

offices & receptioi
area. Call Carter

Investments
r+n eq/,-nn90



Austin America0tatesman
PO#:

Ad ID#: 1273903

Acct#: 5124728021

BICKERSTAFF HEATH SMILEY

816 CONGRESS AVE #1700
POLLAN KEVER & MCDANIEL LLP
AUSTIN, TX 78701-2443

Account Name: BICKERSTAFF HEATH

SNIILEY

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the County of Travis,

State of Texas, on this day personally appeared:

AW 0 p0

Classified Advertising Agent of the Austin American-Statesman, a daily newspaper published

in said County and State that is generally circulated in Bastrop, Bell, Blanco, Brazos,

Burleson, Burnet, Caldwell, Colorado, Comal, Coryell, Fayette, Gillespie, Gonzales,

Guadalupe, Hays, Kerr, Lampasas, Lee, Llano, Milam, Nueces, San Saba, Travis, Washington,

and Williamson Counties, who being duly sworn by me, states that the attached advertisement

was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

First Published: 2/2/2006 Last Published: 2/9/2006

Times Published: 2 Classification: Legal Notices (9980)

Lines: 87 Cost: $762.12

and that the attached is a true copy of said advertisement.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME, this he I ^ day of W' , 2006.

DEC"! ,1
ti Nr^ ^ A^-,Y P,;SUC

stat^ of T,Y 8'a3 Notary Public in and for
Comm. ._:.q^.02 -'16 -2008 TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

^

Austin American-Statesman
305 South Congress Ave., P.O. Box 670, Austin, Texas 78767-0670 512-445-3832

Friday, February 10, J00b 9 26 AM
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Notice for Publication
NOTICE OF APPLICATION
CERTIFKATE

AND NECES^TYCNjTO
CONVE NIENC E

PROVIOESEWER
UTILITY SERVICE IN

HAYS COUpITY TEXAS
The Village of Wimberley has filed

an applicatlon to amerW CCN No.
20936 with the Texas Commia-
sion on Environmental Quality to
provide sewer utility service in
Hays County. Texas,

The proposed ulmatervy^ area Is
located approx
north of downtown Wimberley,
Texas, and isge nerally bounded
on the north by Skyllne Dr.; on
the east by Cafiche -Rd.:on the

che uth
by E.

west by RR
Summit

1The total e6
being requested includes ap-
plowmate 350 acres and 0 cur-
rent customers.

A copy of the Proposed service
area map is avallaebYle at ttyhe V0-

1a?210 Rancrh Road 12^Wlmberl-
ley, Texan, 78676 and Phone
Number 512-E47-0025.

A request for ...a yublichearing
must be r, wrtting.Ytw musR
stMelt) your narrte: ma1NM ad-
dress and daytime telephone
number; (2) the applicant's
name, appticatwn number or
another recognizable reference
to this application; (3) the state-
merr[, '1/we request a public
nearing'; (4) a1xlef descnjytion of'
howVutr Lrthe persons you rep
reserrt,weu1A be advevsetyat` .
feeted by the granting of the ap-
pficaCron for a CCN; and (5) Y"
proposed ad')ustmen

a
t to the a

pticatiun or CCN^^ whlch wou^
satisfy Your concerns and cause
YOU to withdraw your request for
a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or
comment should write the:

Texascommission
on Environmental QualRy
Water Supply Dlvislon
Utilities and DrstrictsSection,
MC-153 . . . . .

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
within thirty (301 days from tthe
date of this
A public heaPing will be held only

if alegal ry sufflcfent hearing re
quest is received or Ifthe Corn
mission on its own ntOtion re-
quests a hearing. Only those
individuals who submit a written
bearing r2qUett or a written r¢-
quest to be notified if a heating Is
set will recelve notice if a hear-
ing is scheduled-

if a public hearing is requested,
the ExecutNe Director will not Is-
sue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office Of

inistrative Hearings (SOAH)
for a hearing. if no settlement Is

reached and an evidentiary

hearing is held, the SOAH will
submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If
an evldentiar^ hearing ^held , it
will be a lega proceedi similar

to a civil trtaf in state district

court.
Si desea inforrnaci6n en Espati ol,
pufde Ilamar al 1-5 t 2-239-6M.



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO. '15231;-r

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF 7 E/""I S

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

S^ L°^P^.. N -+ cr^i

who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that
L e ticj l11 F,-k,'r-o -n rP, A

S`h (1 4yy, , C

(s)he is the

a,
NAME OF NEWSPAPER

of the

; that said

newspaper is regularly published in i S

County(ies) and generally circulated in 3")S

County (Counties), Texas; and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the

following date(s), to wit:

^ ^ --^
Newspaper Representative's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ((0 day of IT e^O , 209, to certifywhich

witness my hand and seal of office.

DEB I K
PUBLIC

xas
18-2008

os1 i!IIIII1

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Delo^ T D e 1 k
Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires ) ') ^ " Og



Notice for Pubikatfon
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFKATE OF CONVENIENCE

AND NECESSITY ICCN) TO
PROVIDE SEWER

HAYSCOUTYTEXAS
ihe Vlltaye of Wimbcvley has filed
an apPLcation to amend CCN No.
20936 with the Texas Commis-
sion on Envvonmtlelnta7 Qual{ty Ip
P rovide sewer ui[y servke In
Haya County, Texas-

ThB proposed utility service area is -
tocated approxlmate 1

y Ibele
mile

north of downtown Wimy
Tezas, and isgenerally bounded
on the north bv Skyliru Dq on
the east by Ca(iche Rd.; on the
South by E. Summlt or„ arMoq
the west by RR 12. Tdtotayneo
being requested inudes ap.
proximately 250 acres and 0 cu^
rent customers,

A 6opy of the proposed service
area map is avalWble at the VII-
ta9 e of Wimb_erley ' s City Hall,
13210 Ranch Noad^ 12, Wimber^
ley, Texas, 78876 and Phone
Number 5i2-847-0025.

A request for a public hearing
most be in dt4ng, You must
state ( 1) yourwrreme, mailing ad-

dress'
and daytime telephone

num6er,
1
27 the applkant's

name, apPlication number or
another reSOgnizabk reference
to his applicatWn; 13I the state-

how you or the per=1T
resent, would be
fected by the grannn9 of the ap
p^Ca[bn far a CCN; and (5) your
proposed adjustment to the apr
pli^ation or CCN which -Lid
satisfy your concerns and cause
you to withdraw your request for
ahearing.

Persons who with to intervene or
comment should wrlte the:

Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality
Water Supply DWlsion
utif'rties and Districto Section
MC-153

P O. Box 13087
Austin,TX 78711-3087
w@hin thirty (3G) days from the
date of thfs publication or notice.
A public hearing will be held only
it a legally sufficient hearing re-
quest is received or If the Com-
mtssion on Its own motion re-
quests a hearrng.OMy those
individuals who submit a written
hearing request or a written re-
que5t to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a heal-

rr a puoiK nearing is requested,
the Executive Director will not is-
sue the CCN and will forward the
a Wkatlon to the State Office of
Adminlztrative Hearings (SOAH)
for a^hearing. if no settlement is
reached and an evidentla
hearing Is held, the SOAH wilt
submit a recommendation to the
Commission for finai decision. If
an evidentiary hearing is held, it #

to a cMl voliin sta[e'dhtricc
court.

>i desea informacidn en Espa801,.
puede tumor at 1-512-239-0200.

-- 11



Non-scanable, call
CR @ 512.936.7180

for copies

Attachment No. 2
Maps of Proposed Service Area

Application by the Village of Wimberley to
Amend Sewer CCN No. 20936



Attachment No, 4
Inspection Information

Application by the Village of Wimberley to
Amend Sewer CCN No. 20936



Robert J. Huston, Chairman

',
"Ralph "R. B. `Marquez, Commissioner

Kathleen Hartnett White, Commissioner
Jeffrey A. Saitas, Executive Director

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 3, 2002

Mr. Kirby Perry, President
Blue Hole Management, Ltd.
P.O. Box 5544
Austin, Texas 78763

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Evaluation (CCI) at:
Blue Hole Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP), #1 Blue Hole Rd., Near CR 173 and FM 3237,
Wimberley (Hays County), Texas
Permit No.: WQ0013321-001;

Dear Mr. Perry:

On November 28, 2001, Mr. Herschel Janus of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
(TNRCC) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced wastewater treatment
plant to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. No violations were
documented during the investigation. However, several areas of concern were noted and should be addressed
prior to potential future investigations. Attached is a listing of the areas of concerns observed.

The TNRCC appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staffhave any questions regarding these matters, please
feel free to contact Mr. Herschel Janus in the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929.

Sincerely,

6^.

Wm. John You
Water Section anager
Austin Region Office

WJY/hej

cc: Jon Clayton, Blue Hole Management, Ltd.

REPLY To: REGION 11 • 1921 CEDAR BEND DR., STE. 150 • AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758-5336 • 512/339-2929 • FAx 512/339-3795

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tnrcc.state.tx.us
nrmfeJ nn rervrleJ nanvr nano cnv-hacvd in4



SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION FINDINGS
Blue Hole WWTP,

#1 Blue Hole Rd. Near CR 173 and CR 3237, Wimberley (Hays County), Texas
TNRCC ID No.: WQ0013321-001

Investigation Date: November 28, 2001

Areas of Concern

1. WQ0013321-001, Section VI, Provision 8; 30 Tex. Admin. Code Section §319.5 - Required
sampling location and frequency of analysis or measurement.

During the investigation, it was observed that annual soil samples were obtained on November 27, 2001
based on the chain of custody documentation provided during the investigation. These samples should have
been obtained and reported prior to the end of September 2001. A response to the previous investigation
indicated that the soil samples would be obtained as required. Soil samples were not obtained prior to the
end of September. However, it was observed that the reporting forms provided by the TNRCC were not
received until after September 2001.

It is Blue Hole Management's responsibility to ensure that samples are obtained and reported in accordance
with the permitted requirements.

2. WQ0013321-001, Section VI, Provision 21; 30 Tex. Admin. Code Section §305.125(1) -
Standard Permit Conditions. The permittee has a duty to comply with all permit conditions. Failure
to comply with any permit condition is a violation of the permit and statutes under which it was
'issued and is grounds for enforcement action, for permit amendment, revocation or suspension, or
for denial of a permit renewal application or an application for a permit for another facility.

During the investigation, no backup generator was present as required per Section VI, Provision 21 of the
permit. This issue was discussed during the previous investigation and Blue Hole Management's response
was that the system is on a dual grid power supply and that a back up generator is not necessary. Since that
time, Blue Hole has received a renewal on the permit, but the requirement is still in the permit for the back
up generator.

In order to address this concern, Blue Hole Management must have the permit requirement removed, or
documentation in writing from the TNRCC Wastewater Permitting Section that indicates the system in place
demonstrates compliance with the permit provision.

3. WQ0013321-001, Section IV, Condition B, 30 Tex. Admin. Code §319.5 - Required sampling
location and frequency of analysis or measurement.

Due to weather conditions, a sample for BOD was not collected during the investigation. Additionally, the
November analytical results were not available. Chain of custody documentation indicates a sample was
obtained on 11/27/01. Since that time, a sample was collected on December 7, 2001, but results received
on December 21, 2001 yielded inconclusive results.

As noted during the previous investigation's, there have been violations of the sampling requirement and
exceedance of the effluent limitation for BOD. Future violations in these area's may result in more formal
enforcement action. Blue Hole Management must collect samples monthly as required. Additionally, any
excursion of the BOD limitation should be reported to this office.



TNRCC CENTRAL RECORD CODING:
O Files Series & TNRCC ID: MWD/13321-001/CO

File Folder: CO - Compliance
O If No TNRCC ID, County Name:

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DOMESTIC OR INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
COMPREHENSIVE COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION REPORT

A. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Regulated Entity Name: Blue Hole Management, Ltd. Authorization ID(s):
WQ0013321-001

Facility Name: Blue Hole Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) TX0000000 (X ) N/A
TPDES Permit: () Yes (X) No

Is current mailing address the same as listed on the WQ or TPDES permit? Investigation Date: 11/28/2001
(X) Yes () No If no, list the correct mailing address:

Investigation Notification Date: 11/22/2001
() N/A

Region: 11- Austin Region County: Hays - 105 Exit Interview Date: 11/28/2001
Contact(s): Mr. Jon Clayton, (Blue Hole -
512-847-9127); Mr. Kirby Perry

Type Waste: Classification: Investigation Targeting Criteria:
(X ) Domestic ( ) WW Major ( ) Mandatory
(} Industrial () WW 92-500 Minor (X) Discretionary

( ) WW Other Minor
(X) WW Land Disposal

Type Investigation: Outstanding Alleged Violations: Formal Enforcement for Alleged Violations:
(X) CCI - Full Scale (X) Yes () Yes () N/A - No alleged violations
( ) CCM - Modified No (X) No

B. FACILITY CONTACT(S):

Name Title Phone No. Contacted
Yes/Nio

Mr. Jon Clayton D Operator 512-847-5550 Y

Mr. Kirby Perry President 512-231-1910 Y



C. TREATMENT SYSTEM: List facility size, type, units, and/or attach schematic. If land disposal, include description of

disposal method.
Wet well a+ imhoff tank - settling chamber - secondary chamber - discharge to low pressure dosing system

Wastewater is collected via gravity flow from the Deer Creek Nursing Home on FM 3237. The wastewater collects at a wet well

lift station and then is pumped to the imhoff tank. The drainage area is in the Blanco River Segment 1813 of the Guadalupe River

Basin.

If the permit has interim and final limits, indicate phase in effect. (X) Applicable () N/A

The CCI was conducted under interim effluent limitations and monitoring requirements.

Describe any plant modifications and/or collection system upgrades since the last comprehensive compliance investigation.

(X) Applicable () N/A
Reported new flow meter and inlet screen.

D. INVESTIGATION SAMPLE RESULTS: () N/A - No samples/measurements taken

Outfall &
Parameter

Measured
Value

Permit
Limit

Type
Sample

COC ID No. Primary Source
of Wastewater

001Flow none .015 MGD instant. Domestic

BOD m/1 *not done 100 grab 9611

VSS m/1 not done n/a grab 9611

pH su not done z 6.0 - s 9.0 grab

Severe rainfall prior to the investigation as well as on-going rainfall at the time of the visit made the site inaccessible without four wheel

drive. No samples obtained. An event was rescheduled for 12/5/01. Due to family emergency, the sample event could not be conducted.
Mr. Clayton was contacted on 12/7/01 and requested to obtain a sample. He indicated that he would obtain a sample and provide results.
The results were received on December 21, 2001. Mr. Clayton's sample results were inconclusive.

E. RECEIVING WATER: (X) N/A - Land disposal facility

Name of receiving water: None

Type of receiving water:
( ) Dry ditch
( ) Dry creek channel
( ) Spring fed creek
( ) Playa

( ) Normally flowing-creek
( ) River
( ) Lake
( ) Tidal stream

Bay
( ) Wetland/Marsh
( ) Other (identify):

If the receiving water was not observed, provide an explanation below. If observed, describe the condition of the receiving
water at the time of the investigation. Identify such conditions as foaming, floating materials, sludge deposits, or color
and turbidity which appears either naturally or as a result of the discharge. Also, indicate the observed presence or
absence of fish and other aquatic life in the area of the discharge, and comment on flow conditions in the receiving water.

Comments/Observations: None



F. FACILITY EVALUATION: S = Satisfactory N/E = Not Evaluated
M Marginal N/A = Not Applicable
U = Unsatisfactory

Provide information in Sections G and/or H for all M or U ratings. Comments for S and N/E ratings are optional.

11
Eval I Categor 11 Eval 1 I11

S Compliance with 75/90 rule

S Infiltration/Inflow

M I Self-monitoring procedures

Laboratory procedures/QA-QC records
(X) Commercial lab

Name: -Aqua Tech
( ) In-house lab

S Compliance with flow limits M Self-monitored effluent qua]
S Unauthorized discharges lant/collection system) N/E Region-documented effluent
S Certified operator N/A Receiving water

N/A Industrial waste contribution for domestic WWTP S Sludge disposal/records
N/E Operations and maintenance M Irrigation ractices/records
N/E Flow measurement

Type primary flow measuring device:
Irrigation Flowmeter

N/A Compliance schedule

Flow accuracy check attached:
() Yes (X) No

If no, provide explanation.

No on-going irrigation. No flow. N/A I Other (identify):

G. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS: (X) Applicable () N/A

If alleged violations were noted during the investigation, list the alleged violations on a Summary of Investigation Findings
form and attach the summary to this report.
See attachment.

H. OTHER COMMENTS: (X) Applicable () N/A As found in the file review, a previous investigation was conducted on June
12, 2001. Prior to that event, an investigation was conducted on April 11, 2000.

The current permit was issued on Julie 13,
2001 and is valid through February 1, 2005. During the previous investigation, violations were alleged for an exceedance on
a permitted limitation, failure to obtain samples on a monthly basis, failure to sample sludge and analyze

for TCLP, PCBs, metals,
and fecal coliform, inoperable flow meter, and failure to obtain annual soil samples from the low pressure dosing

field (T,PD).A response was received by this office on August 14, 2001 and compliance letter was sent. Mr. Jon Clayton was present duringthe investigation. Mr. Clayton is a level "D" certified wastewater treatment plant operator I provided him a copy of the customerservice survey and the pamphlet entitled "The TNRCC Has Inspected Your Business... ".

We began the investigation with a record review of the plant monitoring and reporting requirements including the speci I and
standard provisions of Permit No. WQ0013321-001. Mr. Clayton had a current permit available during the investigatioill Wealso reviewed issues relating to the previous CCI and response to the alleged violations received on August 14, 2001.



In response to the previous alleged violations, Mr. Clayton had indicated that a replacement flow meter had been installed,
and sludge samples had been obtained and that a backup generator was not necessary at the lift station since it was' on a d

supply power grid. We discussed the response to the issues found during the previous CCI and the information obtained dui

this CCI. First, Mr. Clayton had flow meter records and pH readings available in his daily operating log. Based on
available records reviewed, flow and pH are being monitored in accordance with permitted requirements. The next item revieN
was sludge records. Sludge has been hauled by Keith Weidner, TNRCC Registration number 20801. Trip tickets wer availa
and indicated that some sludge has been land applied at a registered beneficial land use (BLU) site. Testing had not been d,

as indicated in Mr. Clayton's response, however, the new permit became effective on June 13, 2001. Based on the eff ctive c
of the renewed permit, and the response date to the NOV, corrective action to date has been adequate. A sample fpr toxii
characteristics leaching procedure (TCLP) and forpoly chlorinated biphenyl's (PCBs) had been collected on 11/27/01. Blue H
has until 6/13/01 to collect their sample for fecal coliform and metal constituents. Soil samples from the irrigation area were a
collected on 11/27/01. A copy of the chain of custody document was available. Analytical results were not available at the ti

of the investigation. Mr. Clayton was informed that he should contact the Enforcement Division concerning the reporting foi
for the previous fiscal year. The forms he had were received after 9/01 for the 2001 reporting period. I informed him that -
was an area of concern since he had indicated that soil samples had been submitted. On 12/3/01, Mr. Clayton contacted me ;
indicated he had discussed this issue with Ms. Meri Matl in the Enforcement Division and would be sending her a copy of
analytical report for the soil samples collected on 11/27/01. The last issue discussed was that a requirement that an emerge
generator be available for the lift station. No emergency generator is available. However, the lift station is reportedly on a d
power grid. I indicated that the new permit has the requirement for an emergency generator and that this was an issue of concf
We concluded with a review of his monthly analytical records for BOD analysis. He is sampling for BOD monthly as requin

Based on the record review, Blue Hole did not collect soil samples prior to 9/1/01 for the low pressure dosing fields. Also,
requirement remains in the permit for an emergency generator to be provided at the lift station. An emergency generator is ni
provided, but the lift station is reportedly on a dual power feed from the electric company. Lastly, one BOD sample was reporte
as 110 mg/l, slightly over the 100 mg/1 requirement. Since the slight BOD excursion in August, the BOD samples have bee

within required parameters.

We concluded the investigation for that day. An on-site inspection of the plant could not be conducted. Significant rainfall tl
day before and during the investigation made the access to the plant a problem without a proper vehicle. Mr. Clayton indicate
access was possible, but preferred that the road not be damaged. We agreed that a follow-up visit would be conducted. )h

scheduled a follow-up visit for 12/5/01, but due to a Clayton family emergency, a site visit was not conducted. On 12/7/01,
contacted Mr. Clayton and requested he obtain a sample for BOD. Mr. Clayton indicated he would obtain the sample. C
12/21/01, I contacted Mr. Clayton. He was not available, but his wife indicated the sample was collected and she would conta
the laboratory and have a copy of the results faxed to this office.

1. REGIONAL OFFICE ACTION TAKEN: (X) Applicable () N/A
Blue Hole Management, Inc. will receive a general compliance letter. Blue Hole Management has made some recordkeeping
sampling improvements since the previous investigation. However, specific areas of concern will be included with the gen
compliance letter in regards to the annual soil samples and reporting being appropriately submitted, inclusion of the emerge
generator on the permit without an emergency generator being present, and resampling due to the inconclusive result on

December sample for BOD.

J. CENTRAL OFFICE ACTION REOUESTED: O Applicable (X) N/A

^-

Investigator's Signat e Regional Wafer, Stion M^ er's Sig ure

^7C t-^ e 1 - ^i n t- l^ 7 b^ (2 c

Investigator's Name (printed or typed) Manager's Name (printe typed)

Signature Date:

TNRCC-0546 (9/1/2000)



ATTACHMENT

ACCURACY CHECK
FLOW INDICATING/RECORDING EQUIPMENT

Items Checked Information Collected

Outfall 001

Type of primary flow measuring device Mechanical Flow Meter

Type of secondary flow measuring device

Time

Head ( ) inches ( ) feet

Recorded flow at time listed

Calculated flow

Reference for calculated flow

Percent error

(recorded value - calculated value) (100)
calculated value

Date of last calibration

Calibration performed by

Comments: No flow was occurring at the time of the investigation.

TNRCC-0546 Attachment (9/1/2000)



Attachment 1

Analytical Results for 12/7/2001 Sample for BOD

Blue Hole WWTP
Permit No. WQ0013321-001

Date of Inspection: 11/28/2001



M61n Laboratory; ^j
= 635 Phil Gramm Blvd. ^

Bryan, 7X 77807
(979) 778-3707

FOX (979) 778-3193
L . • 8 O R A T O'R I E s,INC.

December 19, 2001

Blue Hole Management Ltd.
Attn: Jon Clayton
P. O. Box 331
Wimberly, TX 78676

Dear Mr. Clayton:

h^ _^ orot(

H-351
8641

-317^
,81

This letter is in reference to the BOO resu:t for sample A118729. This sampl _-,. ,,.
setup in a three dilution series. Each dilution had a higher final dissolved
reading than the initial dissolved oxygen mading. As the amount of sample ;r^:,;._ Ie
increased, so did the final dissolved oxygE.n reading. This is the opposite of
seen on typical BOD/CBOD samples. This phenomenon is only observed
something in the sample is releasing oxyg.=.,n, such as hydrogen peroxide or Y&sU,chlorine dioxide.

Please evaluate your process to see if a cnemical such as the ones mention :.d :
could have been in the sample. It was also noted that the sample was very r 1
chlorine.

If you have any questions regarding this sample, please do not hesitate to
If you wish to run another BOD before the..end of this month, please call aS
setup days have changed slightly to accor.-imodate the hoiidays. Thank you

Sincerely,

^arr, n k ^^.
Darrin K. Thane
Laboratory Manager

DKT:am

E-mail; aquatech®txcyber,com • )ttp;//un,,nn2,txcyber.com/-aquatech



635 Phil Gramm Blvd.
Bryan, Texas 77807

7 fi ^ -31 S(9 9) 778-3707
Fax (979) 778-3193

wr i
=

'` ''L A 8 0 R AT 0 R t E S I N C '•-, _CC.C(^

Blue Hole Management, Ltd.
Attn: John Clayton
P.O. Box 331
Wimberly, Texas 78676

1?/1yrzoo
Page

1 /Mont
Blue Hu.e 4^ f, Etlluen

Sample IN A118728 Date Collected 12/7/2001 Time Co1lFicted 13:00 Collected By CLT ;. • {
Field Data: pH Sid units

, p

C1 Residual mg/L DO mg/L Flow mgd

Blue Hole W'';VTP Effluent
Analysis MDL;- Result ` Units Analyst Start Date Start T;:ne P.Ld #Biochemical Oxygen Demand ( 5day) 2 Inconcluslve mg/L T^ 12/712001 8.30

^^ t I

. . ^
., _....

John Brien (Vic,

.."-^..^
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Attachment No. 5
Interlocal Agreement between the

Village of Wimberley and GBRA, and
Operating Agreement between the
Village of Wimberley and GBRA

Application by the Village of Wimberley to
Amend Sewer CCN No. 20936



CERTIFICATION

I, ^^^4/4'm7w/;^illage Secretary of the Village of Wimberley, Texas,

hereby certify that the attached document is a true and correct copy of the

April 2, 2002 Interlocal Agreement between the Guadalupe Blanco River

Authority and the Village of Wimberley.

To certify which, witness my hand and seal of office this c:;29 day of

t4Qit_, , 2005.

s .n^^y ,G1JaquqAllo 034111A-..:.& e

Vi ► ge

Wimberley >2
j j

• T^aas- VUlape ni aaar,: mecley- T^aya •



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GUADALUPE-BLANCO
RIVER AUTHORITY AND THE VILLAGE OF WIMBERLEY

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HAYS §

This Interlocal Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of the !E^day of
April, 2002 (the "Effective Date") by and between the GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER
AUTHORITY ("GBRA") a conservation and reclamation district and political
subdivision of the State of Texas created pursuant to Article XVI, Section 59 of the Texas
Constitution by special act of the Legislature formerly compiled at Article 8280-106,
Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes and the VILLAGE OF WIMBERLEY, Texas
("WIMBERLEY"), each organized and existing under Texas law and acting in a lawful
manner through their authorized representatives.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, WIMBERLEY and the GBRA desire to enter into an interlocal
cooperation agreement in accordance with the terms and provisions of Chapter 791,
Texas Govt. Code ("Interlocal Cooperation Act"); and

WHEREAS, Texas law allows governmental entities to enter into interlocal
agreements to increase the efficiency and effectiveness of local governments by
authorizing them to contract with one another; and

WHEREAS, WIMBERLEY has applied for a Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity ("CCN") to provide retail sewer service for the residents and businesses within
the requested area covered by the CCN; and

WHEREAS, WIMBERLEY desires to have the GBRA develop, design, finance,
construct, permit, operate and maintain sewer facilities on behalf of WIMBERLEY; and

WHEREAS, WIMBERLEY has determined that contracting with the GBRA to
operate and maintain sewer facilities on behalf of WIMBERLEY will increase the
efficiency and effectiveness of the retail sewer service provided to its residents and
businesses; and

WHEREAS, the GBRA has reviewed the needs of WIMBERLEY and determined
that it can efficiently and effectively develop, design, finance, construct, permit, operate
and maintain sewer facilities in the service area of WIMBERLEY's CCN; and

WHEREAS, WIMBERLEY and the GBRA have heretofore entered into that
certain agreement dated April ^&, 2002 (the "Operating Agreement") wherein GBRA
has agreed to develop, design, finance, permit, construct, operate and maintain a sewer



system to provide retail sewer service to residents and businesses located with
WIlVIBERLEY's CCN service area.

WHEREAS, WIMBERLEY's City Council has reviewed and voted to accept the
terms of this Agreement by a duly constituted quorum of the City Council at a properly
noticed and called meeting of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the GBRA has reviewed and voted to accept
the terms of this Agreement by a duly constituted quorum of the GBRA Board at a
properly noticed and called meeting of the GBRA Board.

AGREEMENT

Now, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions

"WIMBERLEY". The term WIMBERLEY refers to Village of Wimberley, the
City Council of the Village of Wimberley and any and all officers and/or employees of
the Village of Wimberley.

"CCN" or "Certificate of Convenience and Necessity". The terms CCN and
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity refer to the CCN permit requested and to be
issued by the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission to WIMBERLEY for
the provision of retail sewer service to the Customers within the territorial boundaries of
the CCN.

"Customer". The term Customer generally refers to any residential or business
user of retail sewer service within the service area of WIMBERLEY's CCN.

"Services". The term Services refers to the retail sewer service provided by the
GBRA to WIMBERLEY in accordance with the Operating Agreement.

2. Commitments of the GBRA

(a) In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and upon
approval of the Operating Agreement by GBRA and WIMBERLEY,
GBRA will, in accordance with the terms and conditions of said
agreement, develop, design, finance, permit and construct any and all
capital improvements necessary to own, operate and maintain sewer
facilities for WIMBERLEY and to provide retail sewer service to
Customers within the service area of WIMBERLEY's CCN.

(b) GBRA agrees to support WIMBERLEY's Application for a CCN with
technical and legal support services; provided, however, GBRA shall have
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the right to provide input to WIMBERLEY on all material issues relating
to WIlVIBERLEY's Application for a CCN and should WIlVIBERLEY and
GBRA fail to reach agreement on any such material issue, GBRA shall
have the sole and exclusive right and discretion to withdraw its legal and
technical support services of WIMBERLEY's Application for a CCN.

3. Commitments of WIMBERLEY

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the Operating Agreement, WIMBERLEY hereby agrees to
provide GBRA with the exclusive right to service any and all Customers within the
service area of WIMBERLEY's CCN for the provision of Services for so long as this
Agreement and the Operating Agreement are in effect.

4. Compensation

Compensation paid by WIMBERLEY and Customers to GBRA for the
development, design, financing, permitting, construction, operation and maintenance of
the sewer facilities shall be in accordance with the Operating Agreement.

5. Term of the Amement

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue
in effect for so long as the Operating Agreement remains in effect.

6. Termination of the Agreement

Neither Party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for so long as the
Operating Agreement remains in effect. This Agreement shall terminate upon the
termination of the Operating Agreement.

7. Indemnification

ONLY TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY TEXAS LAW, EACH PARTY
SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE OTHER
PARTY, ITS OFFICIALS, OFFICERS, TRUSTEES, AGENTS, AND
EMPLOYEES, BOTH PRESENT AND FUTURE, FROM ANY CLAIMS,
EXPENSES, COSTS (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL COSTS OF
DEFENSE, SUCH AS FEES AND CHARGES OF ATTORNEYS, EXPERT
WITNESSES AND OTHER PROFESSIONALS AND ALL COURT OR
ARBITRATION OR OTHER DISPUTE RESOLUTION COSTS), DEMANDS,
JUDGMENTS, CAUSES OF ACTION, SUITS OR LIABILITY OF ANY
NATURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CLAIMS FOR BODILY
INJURY, DEATH AND PROPERTY DAMAGE WHICH MAY ARISE FROM
THE NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF THE SEWER FACILITIES. THIS
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INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATION SHALL SURVIVE THE TERMINATION
OF THE AGREEMENT.

8. No Liability for Torts

Each Party to this Agreement agrees that it shall have no liability for the actions
or omissions of the employees, agents, or trustees of the other Party, and each Party is
solely responsible for the actions and omissions of its own employees, trustees, or agents.
Each Party specifically waives any claim, obligation, or cause of action for the tortious
conduct of the other Party.

9. Amendments to Agreement

This Agreement can only be amended in writing by mutual agreement of the
Parties.

10. Severability

All provisions to this Agreement are declared to be severable, in the event that
any one section or provision is held to be illegal or unconstitutional.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Village of Wimberley, Texas and the
Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority hereto, through their authorized representatives,
execute this Interlocal Agreement in duplicate.

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY

By:
William E. West, Jr., General Manager

Date: S_A 2-

VILLAGE OF WIMBERLEY, TEXAS

By
i da Hewlett

Mayor

Date: a©O
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STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF GUADALUPE §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, on this day
personally appeared William E. West, Jr., known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act
of the GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY, a conservation district and
political subdivision, and that he executed the same as the act of such conservation
district and political subdivision for the purposes and consideration therein expressed,
and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the .^ day of
April, 2002.

S. !^j `'4e
^,... a^Y^̂

C0

•.o FOF^+e^' :

rta^^^tayr11o2^^.: =

Not Yublic
The State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HAYS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
on this day personally appeared Linda Hewlett known to me to be the person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the
act of the Village of Wimberley, and that she executed the same as the act of the Village
of Wimberley for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity
therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the ^d day of
April, 2002.

ADELLE J TURPEN
-° i NOTARY PUBLIC.

State of Texas
Comm Exp. 02-26-2005

Notary Pu lic
The State of Texas



CERTIFICATION

I,^/i^^^^' Village Secretary of the Village of Wimberley, Texas,
^K^fL7i

hereby certify that the attached document is a true and correct copy of the

April 2, 2002 Operating Agreement between the Guadalupe Blanco River

Authority and the Village of Wimberley.

A
To c ify which, witness my hand and seal of office this day of

C^A^- , 2005.



OPERATING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
VILLAGE OF WIMBERLEY, TEXAS

AND
GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY
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OPERATING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
VILLAGE OF WIMBERLEY, TEXAS

AND
GUADALUPE-BL ANCO RIVER AUTHORITY

This Operating Agreement Between Village of Wimberley, Texas and Gu,,a,,d̂a
^

pe-BlancoRiver Authority (this "Operating Agreement") is made and entered into as of theo( --day of April,
2002, (the "Effective Date") by and between the Village of Wimberley, Texas ("Wimberley") , andthe GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY ("GBRA"), a conservation and reclamation
district and political subdivision of the State of Texas created pursuant to Article XVI, Section 59 of
the Texas Constitution by special act of the Legislature, formerly compiled at Article 8280-106,
Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes.

RECITALS

Wimberley has applied for a Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity which will
authorize Wimberley to provide retail sewer service within the territory shown by the map attached
as Exhibit 1(the "Wimberley Service Area").

This Operating Agreement provides for the development, permitting, design, construction
operation and maintenance of a Wastewater Project by GBRA for Wimberley for retail sewer service
to Users within the Wimberley Service Area.

AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, obligations, and benefits
described in this Operating Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, GBRA and Wimberley agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

"Annual Debt Service Requirement" means the total principal and interest scheduled to
come due on all Bonds during each twelve month period ending on August 31 of each year, plus a
debt service coverage factor as determined by GBRA and provided by the Bond Resolution but not to
exceed 10% of such principal and interest unless GBRA and Wimberley mutually agree upon a
greater percentage, less interest to be paid out of Bond proceeds as permitted by the applicable Bond
Resolution, if any.

"Annual Operation and Maintenance Requirement" for a project means the total amount
budgeted by GBRA for each twelve month period ending on August 31 of each year to pay all
estimated Operation and Maintenance Expenses for that project.

-1-
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